

24-961

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

ZIXIAO GARY WANG, CAROLINE ELLISON, NISHAD SINGH, RYAN SALAME,

Defendants,

FTX TRADING LTD., WEST REALM SHIRES INC,
ALAMEDA RESEARCH LLC, ALAMEDA RESEARCH LTD.,

Intervenors,

SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
THEODORE SAMPSELL-JONES
JASON A. DRISCOLL
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas,
17th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE ASYMMETRICAL EVIDENTIARY RULINGS ON LOSS DEPRIVED BANKMAN-FRIED OF A FAIR TRIAL	3
A. The Government’s Legal Arguments About Loss And Fraud Are Wrong	4
B. The Government Presented A Case Of Theft And Permanent Loss	6
1. Government’s Case	6
2. Defense’s Precluded Response.....	8
3. The End Result	10
C. The District Court’s Rulings Violated The Law.....	10
D. The Argument Was Preserved	12
E. The Error Was Not Harmless	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ILLEGALLY BARRED EVIDENCE THAT BANKMAN-FRIED RELIED ON COUNSEL	16
A. The District Court Lacked Authority To Require Disclosure And The Preview Hearing	16
1. The Rules Do Not Authorize Compelling Disclosure.....	16
2. The Deposition-Hearing Was Unauthorized	17
3. Bankman-Fried Preserved His Objection.....	19
B. There Was No Legal Basis To Prevent Bankman-Fried From Rebutting Key Government Arguments	20

C.	The Errors Require A New Trial	23
III.	THE SCIENTER INSTRUCTIONS ERRONEOUSLY LOWERED THE GOVERNMENT’S BURDEN	25
A.	The Instructions On Temporary Deprivation Misstated The Law	25
B.	The “Willfulness” And “Good Faith” Instructions Misstated The Law	28
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO ORDER DISCOVERY FROM THE FTX DEBTORS AND HOLD A HEARING	30
V.	THE FORFEITURE MONEY JUDGMENT WAS UNLAWFUL	38
A.	The Statutes Do Not Authorize <i>In Personam</i> Money Judgments	38
B.	Section 981(a)(1)(C) Does Not Authorize Forfeiting All Investor And Lender Money	40
C.	The Forfeiture Was Unconstitutional	40
VI.	THE CASE SHOULD BE REASSIGNED	41
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	4, 26
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	16
<i>DePetris v. Kuykendall</i> , 239 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. N.Y. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017)	38, 39
<i>In re Aguinda</i> , 241 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>In re United States</i> , 945 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 391 (2020)	26, 27
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	36
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	5
<i>NLRB v. SW General Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	16
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	1

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	7, 12
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	29
<i>SEC v. Lek Securities Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 5703944 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2019)	22
<i>SEC v. Tourre</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Hart v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 96 F.4th 145 (2d Cir. 2024)	30
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Awad</i> , 598 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. Bakhtiari</i> , 913 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Bonventre</i> , 646 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2016)	41
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 105 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2024)	36
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	29
<i>United States v. Byors</i> , 586 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2009)	40
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 944 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019)	4

<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 557 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Castello</i> , 611 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2010)	41
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 2019 WL 2120523 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2019)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. DeMott</i> , 513 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2008)	42
<i>United States v. Dietrich</i> , 865 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Elfgeeh</i> , 515 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)	41
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	4
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 669 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 32 F.4th 22 (2d Cir. 2022)	35
<i>United States v. Jaswal</i> , 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995)	18

<i>United States v. Josleyn</i> , 206 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Kosinski</i> , 976 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2020)	30
<i>United States v. Kukushkin</i> , 61 F.4th 327 (2d Cir. 2023)	30
<i>United States v. Males</i> , 459 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 26
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. McSherry</i> , 226 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Nejad</i> , 933 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 2022 WL 17825627 (2d Cir. Dec. 21, 2022)	41
<i>United States v. Petit</i> , 2022 WL 3581648 (2d Cir. Aug. 22, 2022)	30
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 535 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1976)	43
<i>United States v. Scully</i> , 877 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 267 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001)	27

<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016)	40
<i>United States v. Zheng</i> , 113 F.4th 280 (2d Cir. 2024)	30
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	27, 28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §981	40
18 U.S.C. §982	39
21 U.S.C. §853	38, 39
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2	38
Fed. R. Evid. 104	18
Fed. R. Evid. 401	11
Fed. R. Evid. 403	20, 21
Other Authorities	
“Crypto Exchange FTX Is The Rare Financial Blowup That Will Repay Victims In Full,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (May 8, 2024)	3
“U.S. Senators Question Independence of FTX Bankruptcy Law Firm,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Jan. 10, 2023)	31
Jonathan Lipson & David Skeel, <i>FTX’d: Conflicting Public and Private Interests in Chapter 11</i> , 77 Stan. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2025)	31, 32
